

No. S271501

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

LARRY QUISHENBERRY,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

UNITED HEALTH CARE, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

Second Appellate District, Case No. B303451  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC631077  
Hon. Ralph Hofer, Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
RENU R. GEORGE (SBN 262310)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
KATHLEEN BOERGERS (SBN 213530)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
BRYAN KAO (SBN 240242)  
ANNA RICH (SBN 230195)  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
P.O. Box 70550  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-0296  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
Anna.Rich@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Attorney  
General of California*

June 8, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of Interest.....	10
Introduction.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The State Has Substantial Interests In Protecting Medicare Beneficiaries, Including Those Enrolled In Medicare Plans.....	12
A. Millions of vulnerable Californians receive healthcare services through private Medicare plans..	12
B. California law provides important protections for healthcare consumers, including Medicare enrollees.....	15
II. Express Preemption Applies Only Where State Laws Would Supplant Federal Medicare Advantage Standards .....	20
A. Relevant legal standards and statutory background.....	20
B. Congress attached preemption only to specific federal legal standards .....	23
C. Congress’ preemption of state laws “with respect to” MA plans does not encompass all state standards that may be applied to MA plans .....	27
III. State Health And Safety Standards And Other Laws Of General Applicability Do Not Generally Present An Obstacle To Federal Law.....	34
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 387.....	35, 37
<i>Aylward v. SelectHealth, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 31 F.4th 719.....	25, 26
<i>California Ass’n of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	18
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 316.....	35
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 996 F.3d 644.....	32
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 582.....	35
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 806.....	32
<i>Dial v. Healthspring of Alabama, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ala. 2007) 501 F.Supp.2d 1348.....	26
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 1134.....	22, 23, 26, 33
<i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega–Ramos</i> (1st Cir. 2007) 479 F.3d 46.....	31
<i>Global Rescue Jets, LLC v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 30 F.4th 905.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 936.....	30, 31
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 602.....	21, 37
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375.....	15, 16
<i>Kaiser v. Blue Cross</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 1107.....	22
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 791.....	35
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139 .....	19
<i>McCall v. Pacificare, Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 412.....	17, 21
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	35
<i>Morrison v. Health Plan of Nevada, Inc.</i> (Nev. Sup. Ct. 2014) 130 Nev. 517 .....	26
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 645.....	32, 35
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. San Diego County Superior Court</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1145.....	16
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772.....	20, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Wehbi</i> (8th Cir. 2021) 18 F.4th 956 .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2011) 953 F.Supp.2d 1078 .....	22
<i>RenCare, Ltd. v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 395 F.3d 555.....	22
<i>Roberts v. United Healthcare Servs.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 132 .....	33
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> (2020) 141 S.Ct. 474.....	21, 31, 32
<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC, v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 316.....	35
<i>Yarick v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1158.....	26, 34
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30, 31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 405(g), (h) .....	21, 37
§ 1395.....	28
§ 1395w-21.....	24
§§ 1395w-21, 23, & 24.....	14
§ 1395w-21(a) .....	14
§§ 1395w-21(d)(1), (d)(4)(D).....	36
§ 1395w-22.....	24
§§ 1395w-23-27.....	24
§ 1395w-26(b)(1) .....	24
§ 1395w-26(b)(3).....	11, 21, 23, 28
§ 1395w-26(b)(3)(A).....	22
§§ 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
§ 1395w-112(g) .....	23
 Business & Professions Code	
§§ 2000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
§ 17200.....	17
 Government Code	
§ 11135.....	16
 Health & Safety Code	
§ 1417 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
§ 1430, subd. (b) .....	16
§ 1430, subd. (b)(1).....	16
 Medicare Act .....	<i>passim</i>
 Medicare Modernization Act .....	<i>passim</i>
 Pub.L. No. 108–173 (Dec. 8, 2003) 117 Stat. 2066	
§ 232.....	13, 22, 36
 Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act, Pub.L. No. 97-248 .....	13
 Civil Code	
§§ 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Welfare & Institute Code	
§§ 15600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 15, 16, 36
§ 15610.30, subd. (a)(2).....	15
42 C.F.R., pt. 422 .....	24
§ 110.....	24
§ 422.2.....	24, 27, 31
§ 422.101.....	24
§ 422.116.....	24
§ 422.504(i)(1).....	27
§ 422.504(i)(4)(i) .....	27
<i>Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program,</i> 70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005) .....	29
<i>Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit, 70 Fed. Reg.</i> 4194 (Jan. 28, 2005).....	29, 30, 35, 36
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Department of Managed Health Care, <i>Medicare Advantage and Prescription Drug Plan</i> <i>New License Application Checklist</i> (version dated Jan. 28, 2021) < <a href="https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/Portals/0/Docs/OPL/Checklist%20for%20New%20License%20Application%20Medicare%20Advantage%20and%20Medicare%20Prescription%20Drug%20Plans%20Only%20(1_25_2021">https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/Portals/0/Docs/OPL/Checklist%20for%20New%20License%20Application%20Medicare%20Advantage%20and%20Medicare%20Prescription%20Drug%20Plans%20Only%20(1_25_2021</a> .....	18
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520, subd. (f)(8).....	10
Commonwealth Fund, <i>The Evolution of Private Plans</i> <i>in Medicare</i> (Dec. 8, 2017) < <a href="https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/dec/evolution-private-plans-medicare">https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/dec/evolution-private-plans-medicare</a> >.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

California Department of Health Care Services,  
*CalAIM Dual Eligible Special Needs Plans Policy Guide* (Dec. 2021)  
<https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/Dual-Special-Needs-Plans-%28D-SNP%29-Contract-and-Program-Guide.aspx#:~:text=Dual%20Special%20Needs%20Plans%20%28D-SNPs%29%20are%20Medicare%20Advantage,Health%20Care%20Services%20%28DHCS%29%2C%20the%20state%20Medicaid%20agency.?msclki d=99725bf6d0a911ec821cf391ca9837bd>>..... 19

California Department of Health Care Services, *Dual Eligible Special Needs Plans in California* (last modified Jan. 5, 2022) <<https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/Dual-Eligible-Special-Needs-Plans-in-CA.aspx>> ..... 20

California Department of Health Care Services,  
*Profile of the California Medicare Population* (Feb. 18, 2022) <<https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/Documents/OMII-Medicare-Databook-February-18-2022.pdf>>..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 108-391, 1st Sess., p. 557 (2003) ..... 28

Meredith Freed, Anthony Damico & Tricia Neuman,  
Kaiser Family Foundation, *A Dozen Facts About Medicare Advantage* (Jan. 13, 2021)  
<<https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-dozen-facts-about-medicare-advantage-in-2020/>> ..... 13

Meredith Freed et al., Kaiser Family Foundation,  
*Medicare Advantage in 2021: Enrollment Update and Key Trends* (June 21, 2021)  
<<https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-advantage-in-2021-enrollment-update-and-key-trends/>> ..... 14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

Kaiser Family Foundation, *State Health Facts: Medicare Beneficiaries Enrolled in Part D Coverage* <<https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/medicare-beneficiaries-enrolled-in-part-d-coverage/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>> ..... 14

Kaiser Family Foundation, *State Health Facts: Total Number of Medicare Beneficiaries (2020)* <<https://www.kff.org/medicare/state-indicator/total-medicare-beneficiaries/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>> ..... 12

Kelly Johnson, *Folsom Agent Barred from Selling Medicare Advantage*, Sacramento Business Journal (July 14, 2010) <<https://www.bizjournals.com/sacramento/stories/2010/07/12/daily29.html>> ..... 15

Medicare & Medicaid Services, *National Health Expenditure Data: Fact Sheet (2020)* <<https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet>> ..... 13
